

MARITIME SERVICES ACT 1935—REGULATION

(Relating to fees for occupation licences)

NEW SOUTH WALES



[Published in Gazette No. 104 of 12 August 1994]

HIS Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of the Maritime Services Act 1935, has been pleased to approve the Regulation made by the Maritime Services Board of New South Wales and set forth hereunder.

IAN ARMSTRONG
Minister for Ports.

The Maritime Services Board of New South Wales, in pursuance of the Maritime Services Act 1935, hereby makes the following Regulation:

Commencement

1. This Regulation commences on 1 September 1994.

Amendments

2. The Management of Waters and Waterside Lands Regulations — N.S.W. are amended:
 - (a) by omitting from Regulations 36A (2) (a) and (b) and 36B (2) (a) and (b) the matter “\$181” wherever occurring and by inserting instead the matter “\$186”;
 - (b) by omitting from Regulations 36A (2) (b), 36B (2) (b), 37 (3B) (b) and (6), 46 and 49 (4) the matter “\$61” wherever occurring and by inserting instead the matter “\$63”;
 - (c) by omitting from Regulations 36A (2) (c) and 36B (2) (c) the matter “\$424,” wherever occurring and by inserting instead the matter “\$435”;

- (d) by omitting from Regulations 36A (2) (c) and (3) (a) and (b) and 36B (2) (c) and (4) (a) and (b) the matter “\$121” wherever occurring and by inserting instead the matter “\$124”;
- (e) by omitting from Regulations 36A (3) (b) and 36B (4) (b) the matter “\$25” wherever occurring and by inserting instead the matter “\$26”;
- (f) by omitting from Regulations 36A (3) (c) and 36B (4) (c) the matter “\$241” wherever occurring and by inserting instead the matter “\$247”;
- (g) by omitting from Regulations 36A (3) (c) and 36B (4) (c) the matter “\$48” wherever occurring and by inserting instead the matter “\$49”;
- (h) by omitting from Regulation 36B (3) (a) and (b) the matter “\$227” wherever occurring and by inserting instead the matter “\$233”;
- (i) by omitting from Regulation 36B (3) (b) the matter “\$76” and by inserting instead the matter “\$78”;
- (j) by omitting from Regulation 36B (3) (c) the matter “\$531” and by inserting instead the matter “\$544”;
- (k) by omitting from Regulation 36B (3) (c) the matter “\$150” and by inserting instead the matter “\$154”;
- (l) by omitting from Regulation 39 (3) the matter “\$59” and by inserting instead the matter “\$63”;
- (m) by omitting from Regulation 635 (1) and (2) the matter “\$85” wherever occurring and by inserting instead the matter “\$87”.

DATED this 14th day of July 1994.

The *COMMON SEAL* of the *MARITIME*
SERVICES BOARD OF NEW SOUTH WALES
 was duly affixed in the presence of the Chief
 Executive:

J. C. HAYES

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The object of this Regulation is to amend the Management of Waters and Waterside Lands Regulations—N.S.W. to increase fees for existing and new private occupation licences (that is, licences other than for boatshed or similar business activities), for initial inspections, for licences on relocated moorings, for new vessels on the same moorings, for special attendances, for the transfer of licences and for inspection fees associated with applications for exemptions.

This Regulation is made under the Maritime Services Act 1935, including section 38 (the general regulation-making power, in particular, section 38 (2) (b) and (3) (b)).
